(1)  For each investigation with the preparation 8 

and submission of the required reports, the following fees shall 9 

be billed to and paid by the county for which the service is 10 

provided: 11 

(a)  A medical examiner or his deputy shall receive One 12 

Hundred Twenty-five Dollars ($125.00) for each completed report of 13 

investigation of death, plus the examiner's actual expenses.  In 14 

addition to that fee, in cases where the cause of death was sudden 15 

infant death syndrome (SIDS) and the medical examiner provides a 16 

SIDS Death Scene Investigation report, the medical examiner shall 17

[...]

to be contained in SIDS/Child Death Scene Investigation reports, 24 

which shall be used by all county medical examiners and county 25 

medical examiner investigators in the state. 26 

(b)  The pathologist performing autopsies as provided in 27 

Section 41-61-65 shall receive * * * One Thousand Five Hundred 28 

Dollars ($1,500.00) per completed autopsy, plus mileage expenses 29 

to and from the site of the autopsy, and shall be reimbursed for 30 

any out-of-pocket expenses for third-party testing, not to exceed 31 

One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) per autopsy. 32 

(2)  Any medical examiner, physician or pathologist who is 33